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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0942 
Address 8-14 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Use of the premises as a Women's only Recreation Facility (indoor) 

to operate as women's health and fitness club, operating 7 days per 
week from 5.00am to 10.00pm  

Date of Lodgement 02 November 2020 
Applicant SJB Planning 

Owner MJB Group Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 31 in objection 

2 in support 
Value of works $25,197.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions – 33 
FSR Breach 

Main Issues Parking 
Hours of operation 
Noise 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 

 
LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site 

 

Objectors 

 

N 

Notified Area 

 

Supporters 

 

 

Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors/submittors could be shown.   

 
1. Executive Summary 
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This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Use of the premises 
as a Women's only Recreation Facility (indoor) to operate as women's health and fitness 
club, operating 7 days per week at 8-14 Nelson Street, Annandale. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 33 submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Cost of works 
 Parking and traffic 
 Hours of operation / Plan of management 
 Noise 
 Access  

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given conditions are recommended to reduce the 
hours of operation and to provide parking on-site and therefore the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
It is proposed to fitout and use an existing warehouse building located in a B2 Local Centre 
zone for the use of a women’s only gym operating from 5am till 10pm 7 days a week. The 
proposed works include internal fit out and external signage. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the corner of Nelson Street to the East and Albion Street to the 
North. The site consists of one allotment (Lot 21 DP 1247954) and is generally rectangular in 
shape with a total area of approximately 509sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Nelson Street of 23 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximately 30 metres to Albion street.   
 
The site supports an existing warehouse building with mezzanine level. The adjoining 
properties support predominantly converted warehousing to dwellings, attached and 
detached residential dwellings and, closer to Parramatta Road, commercial premises. (6a 
Nelson Street to the south of the site and 28 Albion Street to the west) 
 
The property is located within a conservation area. The property is identified as a flood prone 
lot. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The current site contains an existing warehouse building that has been refurbished for office 
space.  
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
05/11/2020 Development application lodged 
11/12/2020 Request for further information letter issued 
15/01/2021 Response provided 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and 

Signage (SEPP 64) 
 
The following is an assessment of the proposed development under the relevant controls 
contained in SEPP 64. 
 
SEPP 64 specifies aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage as addressed 
below. Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character 
of the area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and 
building, illumination and safety. The proposed signage is considered satisfactory having 
regard to the assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. 
 
Signs and Advertising Structures 
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of the following signage: 
 

 1 wall sign measuring approximately 5720mm (width) by 850mm (height) fronting 
Albion Street being “business signage” 

 1 wall sign measuring approximately 600mm (width) by 800mm (height) fronting 
Albion Street being “business signage” 

 2 wall signs measuring approximately 1770mm (width – Both) by 2040mm (height – 
top) and 820mm (height – bottom) fronting the chamfer to Albion & Nelson Streets 
being “business signage” 

 1 x wall sign measuring approximately 10650mm (width) by 1200mm (height) fronting 
Nelson Street being “business signage” 

 1 wall sign measuring approximately 3930mm (width) by 600mm (height) fronting 
Nelson Street being “business signage” 
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The proposed signage is considered satisfactory having regard to the assessment criteria 
contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64, as it is consistent with the usual sign outcomes for 
businesses in such zones.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities for the following reasons: 
 

‐ Existing warehouse building with no external alterations and additions. Proposal is 
internal fit-out of the use as an indoor recreational facility. 

 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
 
The site is zoned B2 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
recreation facility (indoor) means a building or place used predominantly for indoor 
recreation, whether or not operated for the purposes of gain, including a squash court, 
indoor swimming pool, gymnasium, table tennis centre, health studio, bowling alley, ice rink 
or any other building or place of a like character used for indoor recreation, but does not 
include an entertainment facility, a recreation facility (major) or a registered club. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B2 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1:1 or 512sqm 

 
1.27:1 or 651sqm 

 
139sqm or 
27% 

 
No 
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Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of the Leichhardt LEP by 27% or 139 sqm.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

 The application proposes a gross floor area (GFA) of 651sqm which equates to a 
FSR of 1.27:1. This is the existing FSR and is not being changed as the development 
involves use of the existing GFA 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the 
following reasons: 
 

 The objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone are:   
o To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses 

that serve the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area.   
o To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations.   
o To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling.  
o To ensure that development is appropriately designed to minimise amenity 

impacts.   
o To allow appropriate residential uses to support the vitality of local centres.  
o To ensure that uses support the viability of local centres.   
o To provide a mixture of compatible land uses.  
o To reinforce and enhance the role, function and identity of local centres by 

encouraging appropriate development to ensure that surrounding 
development does not detract from the function of local centres.   

o To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other 
development in accessible locations. 

 
The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the development standard as the Floor 
Space Ratio is unchanged. The bulk and scale is unchanged as the development is for 
change of use to an indoor recreational facility with minor internal changes.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
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The objectives of Clause 4.4 are as follows: 

 “(a) to ensure that residential accommodation—  
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

building bulk, form and scale, and  
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form,and 

(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings,  
(b) to ensure that non-residential development is compatible with the desired future 
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. 

 
The proposal is consistent with the development standard as the Floor Space Ratio is 
unchanged. The bulk and scale will not change as the development is for change of use with 
minor internal changes.  
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Floor Space Ratio and it is recommended the 
Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes   
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes   
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes   
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes   
C1.6 Subdivision N/A  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes   
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes   
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes the BCA report 

suggests the 
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development can comply.  
C1.11 Parking Yes - see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping N/A  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A  
C1.14 Tree Management N/A  
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Yes - see discussion  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A  

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A  
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.7 Parramatta Road Commercial Distinctive 
Neighbourhood 

Yes 

  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes  – see discussion  
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes   
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes  
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes   
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes – see discussion  
C4.6 Shopfronts N/A  
C4.16 Recreational Facility  Yes - see discussion  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management   
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes   
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  N/A 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes   
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes  
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  N/A 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes  
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes   
E1.3 Hazard Management  Yes  
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E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes   
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
Comments: 
Summary 
The development is not supported by Council’s Traffic Engineer as there is a shortfall of up 
to 16 off-street parking spaces (after applying a parking credit) in an area of existing high on- 
street parking occupancy and the proposal seeks to rely on on-street parking up to 200m 
from the site. Whilst this may be acceptable for the proposed use for the subject site, will 
impact the availability of on-street parking for a significant number of existing commercial 
and residential developments in the vicinity that may not be able to rely on on-street parking 
at such a significant distance from their properties. 
 
Parking 
A supplementary traffic and parking supplementary response prepared by pdc Consultants 
dated 14/01/2021 has been provided to support the development.  It is noted that the report 
does not specifically address Council's concerns with the parking survey provided. The 
following assessment is provided based on this supplementary report. 
 
Estimated Parking Demand generated by the site 
Visitors/members 
The report relies on the [applicant’s] existing Broadway gym to estimate parking demand 
generated by members for the proposed site however it is unclear how the report has 
determined the number of occupants within the Broadway gym at any particular time as the 
traffic report figure 1 and 2 only identifies 'average visits' (i.e. members entering the site) 
rather than 'average occupants' (i.e. numbers of members in the gym at a certain time of 
day). Furthermore as the swipe card entry data has not been provided it is unclear if all 
weekdays are similar or if days of unusually low visitors e.g. public holidays, days with early 
close etc. have been included that would lower the average. 
 
This is a concern as it is noted that the report states "absolute maximum average occupancy 
of 34 members was identified on Tuesday evenings between 5 – 6pm, with only four other 
one-hourly periods throughout the week averaging over 30 member visits". Based on the 
information provided it suggests that on average 34 members entered the site between 5-
6pm on a Tuesday evening.  Therefore assuming a members spend 1.5hours from parking a 
car to leaving the parking space (e.g. 60min session plus changing plus travel to/ from car 
etc), it could be assumed average member occupancy including crossover could be in the 
order of 50 members. 
 
As this estimate is consistent with the proposed maximum patron capacity to 58 in the 
current proposal and this number of members could feasibly be reached given the overlap of 
pilates, yoga and personal training class times on weekday afternoons, it is considered it is 
reasonable to use 50 members as the estimation of car parking demand in peak periods. 
 
Therefore based on 31% members driving (as per Broadway survey) and 50 members on 
the site, there is expected to be an on-street parking demand generated for 16 parking 
spaces during peak times for visitors. 
 
Staff 
The site has capacity for 4 off-street parking spaces in a tandem arrangement, which are 
proposed to be removed.  The traffic report identified a maximum of 12 staff for the site at 
any particular time.  If driving habits are the same as for members (roughly 1/3), this results 
in a parking demand of 4 parking spaces (resulting in a shortfall of 4 staff parking spaces). 
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Total parking demand and shortfall 
It is estimated there will a maximum total parking demand for 20 vehicles in peak times. 
Applying the parking credit as per the traffic report, there is an estimated shortfall of 
16 parking spaces. 
 
Impact to on street parking due to additional demand generated by the site 
Concerns raised with the on-street parking survey in Council's previous advice have not 
been adequately addressed, particularly with respect to estimation of the number of existing 
parking spaces. 
 
Regardless of the above, the development is not supported by Council’s traffic engineers as 
there is a shortfall of up to 16 off-street parking spaces in an area of existing high on street 
parking occupancy and seeks to rely on on-street parking up to 200m from the site which will 
impact the availability of on-street parking for a significant number of existing commercial 
and residential developments in the vicinity that may not be able to rely on on-street parking 
at such a significant distance from their properties. 
 
Additional comments 
Whilst the proposal is not supported by Council’s engineers as proposed, should the 
planning panel consider it acceptable, conditions have been provided and the following 
recommendations are made: 
 

 4x staff parking spaces be provided within the site in a tandem arrangement utilising 
the existing vehicular accesses. This will require reconfiguration of the internal layout 
and entry. NB: This will reduce estimated peak parking demand/shortfall to 16 
spaces.  

 The number of total members and number of patrons on the site at any one time be 
limited by condition of consent.  This is achieved by the proposed reduction of and 
restrictions on programmed classes to alleviate conflict of required residential parking 
to nearby dwellings and peak pick-up and drop-off of the nearby school. The 
recommended conditions for hours are as follows: 
a. The hours of operation of the premises must not exceed the following: 

 

Day Hours 

Monday to Friday  6am till 9pm 

Saturday and Sunday 8am till 5pm 

Public holidays 9am till 4pm 

 
And further,  
Monday to Friday No programmed classes between 8am to 9.30am and 2.30pm to 
4.30pm (School Days); 
 
Monday to Friday No programmed classes between 5.30pm to 6.30pm  

 
The restriction on programmed classes is intended to alleviate parking demand/conflict 
during high turnover times associated with school drop off and collection, and commuters 
returning home. 
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C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising 
 
The proposed signage has been assessed and considered satisfactory having regard to the 
assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. It is noted that the signage is non-
illuminous and non-reflective and is satisfactory as business identification signage. 
 
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones 
 
Council has considered the public consultation feedback in terms of the environmental 
impacts for the intensification of the site from office space to indoor recreation facility and 
has proposed conditions to be imposed to minimise environmental impacts, address 
concerns and ensure the development meets the objectives of the clause.  
 
C4.5 Interface Amenity 
 
Council’s Health Officer has supported the acoustic report and recommendations for the use 
of the site as an indoor recreation facility, in addition to conditions to reduce parking 
demand, the hours of operation will also alleviate environmental impacts of the site to 
adjoining residential dwellings. As the use is permissible in the zone, balance is required to 
ensure the proposal can meet the objectives of the clause pertaining to noise within the site 
and occupants entering and leaving the site.   
 
C4.16 Recreational Facility 
 
The proposed use for an indoor recreation facility at the subject site is considered to meet 
the objectives of the clause subject to conditions to provide on-site parking for staff cars and 
bicycles, reduce the operating hours to ensure sensitive transition to adjoining residential 
areas and limit the occupancy rate at peak demand for parking for pick-up and drop-off to 
the nearby school and allow for sufficient time for residents to park after work hours. Refer to 
C1.11 Parking. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 33 submissions were received in response 
to the initial notification, two (2) in support and 31 in objection. 
 

‐ Parking 
‐ Hours of operation 
‐ Noise 
‐ Signage 

 
The issues raised in submissions above have been discussed in this report under Section 
5(d). 
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest, subject to conditions. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Engineers -  Not Supported, however conditions imposed  
‐ Heritiage – No Objections 
‐ Health -  No Objections subject to conditions 
‐ Building Certification – No objections 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 4.4 of 

the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with 
the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will 
be in the public interest because the variation is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard or the zone in which the development is to be carried out.   

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 

consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, grant consent Development Application No. DA/2020/0942 for Use of the premises 
as a Women's only Recreation Facility (indoor) to operate as women's health and fitness 
club operating 7 days per week at 8-14 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 subject 
to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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